Real estate 12,780 16,151

$ 25,392 $ 30,460

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The company’s ongoing operating cash requirements are currently limited to the payment of operating expenditures
and it currently operates with a positive operating cash fl ow. There have been no changes in the capital structure or
number of shares outstanding of the company since December 31, 2008.

Preferred share dividends have not been declared or paid since November 1991 as the company has a large common
share defi ciency. In addition, the company currently has no plans to fund the defi ciency. At December 31, 2008,
dividends in arrears amounting to $50.6 million (2007 – $47.6 million) were not accrued in the company’s fi nancial
statements, representing $30.12 per preferred share (2007 – $28.38 per preferred share).

The net book value attributable to the company’s Class E Preferred Shares, Series 1 decreased to $25.25 per share
at December 31, 2008 compared with $27.55 at the end of the preceding year primarily due to a decrease in the
fair value of the company’s securities portfolio. There is a signifi cant defi cit attributable to the common shareholders,
as illustrated in the following table:

AS AT DECEMBER 31 ($thousands, except per share amounts) 2008 2007

Total
Per Preferred

Share1 Total
Per Preferred

Share1

Book value of net assets and liabilities $ 42,374 $ 25.25 $ 46,235 $ 27.55

Less amounts attributable to preferred shares

Redemption value 41,887 24.96 41,887 24.96

Unaccrued dividends in arrears 50,560 30.12 47,628 28.38

 92,447 55.08 89,515 53.34

Common share defi cit $ (50,073) $ (29.83) $ (43,280) $ (25.79)
1 Non-GAAP measure.

4 / WEST STREET CAPITAL CORPORATION

BUSINESS RISKS AND OUTLOOK

Business Profi le
West Street is an investment holding company and, accordingly, its principal business risks relate to its investment
holdings.

West Street’s investment portfolio consists principally of preferred shares, income trust units and debentures. The
securities, while ranking ahead of common shares of the issuers, are still subject to risks including issuer specifi c
credit risks and fl uctuations in interest rates. Surplus funds are invested in highly rated money market instruments
and deposits pending future deployment. These securities are intended to provide the company with the fi nancial